
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declaration of Interests  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration meeting held on 5 October 2016  (Pages 3 - 4)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 
2016- September 2016)  (Pages 5 - 34)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

6. 2-12 and 14-18 Corporation Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant  (Pages 
35 - 42)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business

Public Document Pack



Page 2

9. 2-12 and 14-18 Corporation Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant  (Pages 
43 - 50)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

(Listing Officer: P. Beesley: Tele: 02476 831377)

10. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 15 November 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett e mail suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member), J O'Boyle (Cabinet 
Member) and D Welsh (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett 
e mail suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 5 October 2016

Present
Cabinet Member:  Councillor J O’Boyle 

 
Other Members: Councillor D Welsh (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
              Place: R Moon, A Walimia

Resources:  S Bennett, J Sprayson 

Public Business

22. Declaration of Interests 

23. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 August, 2016 were signed and agreed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.

24. Freehold Disposal of Sites 

The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Place appended to which were details of sites which were a 
mix of derelict, overgrown and non-operational sites which have no strategic 
benefits for the Council to retain. The Council, acting as planning authority, is in 
principle supportive of the regeneration of the identified sites subject to full 
consideration by the Council through the planning application process.

In addition to the sites for sale, the Council have obtained possession of 30 
Handsworth Crescent, Eastern Green by an Order for sale from the County Court.

The preferred method of disposal the sites will be via auction, to guarantee the 
capital receipts which will be received in this financial year. The land that has been 
considered for “extended gardens” would be disposed to the adjacent and 
adjoining residents only.

The Cabinet Member noted that officers will continue to review the Council’s 
commercial property portfolio for opportunities to identify land and buildings that do 
not adequately contribute to the Council’s resources with a view to submitting 
recommendations for disposal.      

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:-

(1) Approves the freehold disposal of the sites identified in the report 
by auction or direct negotiation.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

(2) Approves the freehold disposal of 30 Handsworth Crescent by 
auction following the County Court Order.

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources to 
complete the necessary legal documentation and collect the 
consideration for the sale.

 

25. 189 and 191 Princethorpe Way, Ernesford Grange - Authority to Dispose 

The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Place which indicated that the Council disposed of 193 
Princethorpe Way, a surplus building then used as a day centre, for development 
as 10 residential dwellings in 2013. Two adjoining former staff dwellings (189 and 
191) were retained in 2013 as they were then used operationally to meet the 
needs of clients of All Age Disabilities Services. The two dwellings are now empty 
and no longer required for operational use. They also require significant 
investment to bring them up to a reasonable standard of repair.

The report sought authority to the freehold disposal of these two remaining 
properties and to negotiate the sale to the developer that purchased the adjoining 
land at market value, for a comprehensive development of the site. If market value 
cannot be secured from that developer, it is proposed to market the properties by 
tender or auction.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:-

(1) Approves a negotiated sale of the freehold interest in 189 and 191 
Princethorpe Way to the purchaser of the adjoining land, at market 
value, or if that cannot be achieved, to market the properties by 
tender, auction or any other appropriate method.

(2) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place to conclude 
the terms of freehold disposal of these two properties, in 
accordance with paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of this report. 

26. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

27. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.20 pm)

Page 4



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member  for Jobs and Regeneration 23rd November 2016
Business, Enterprise and Employment Scrutiny Board (3)      14th December 2016
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration - Councillor O’Boyle 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place 

Ward(s) affected:
City-wide

Title:
Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2016- September 2016) 

Is this a key decision?

No - Although the matter within the report can affect all wards in the City it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision

Executive Summary:

The Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry was endorsed by the Council in May 2014. The 
Strategy supports the vision and priorities of the Council’s Plan. It articulates how the council will 
use its resources to make Coventry a city that supports businesses to grow and ensure that 
residents’ share in the benefits of a sustainable growing economy. 

The Jobs and Growth Strategy is a 3-year strategy. This report summarises the progress made to 
deliver the strategy in the past six months from April 1st 2016 to September 30th 2016. All 
performance measures are on track to meet the targets set for the year.  

In the first six months of the year, the Economy and Jobs service, part of City Centre and 
Development Services, has directly contributed to creating 915 new job opportunities within 
Coventry against a target of 1,219 set for the year. £18 million pounds of business investment has 
also been secured for the benefit of the city. Council services have already supported 193 
businesses to grow and develop. 

In the past 6-months just under 4,000 people have accessed employment support. 672 people who 
have engaged with the services provided have progressed into work. This is a significant 
achievement. The majority of these individuals are engaging through the Council’s city centre Job 
Shop located in Bull Yard. 

The Council is committed to supporting young people into employment, particularly those who fall 
into the NEETS category (young people not in education, employment or training). In May 2016 the 

1Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Council began implementing the £8.5 million ESF funded youth programme for Coventry, called 
Ambition. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration is recommended to:

1.Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry 
between April - September 2016.

2.Agree that future performance reports be bought to Cabinet on an annual basis only.

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are requested to:

Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry between 
April - September 2016.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry: Action Plan (April - Sept 16)

Other useful background papers:
N/A

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) – 14th December 2016

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No 

2Page 6



 Report title: Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy (April - September 2015) Half Year 
Progress 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry was endorsed in May 2014. It is the second 3-
year Jobs and Growth strategy the Council has published. It plays a key role in driving 
growth, investment and creating the opportunity for local people to share in the growth of the 
City. 

1.2 The key objectives of the strategy are: securing jobs through investment; helping people get 
jobs; and helping improve the skill levels of residents. Within these objectives there is a focus 
on supporting young people who are 
[...]
entry, the Growth Hub and the Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership. 
When new opportunities arise new partner relationships are forged. 

4Page 8



2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 There are a number of implications for the local area, it’s residents and businesses, if the 
Council chose not to implement its Jobs and Growth Strategy: a steeper decline in the 
economic wellbeing of the city and its residents would be likely;  by not acting proactively to 
seize investment opportunities, these would be lost to other areas, and Coventry would lose 
out on the positive benefits of job creation; reducing inequalities across Coventry, actively 
linking job creation to local residents looking for work would not be so easily achieved.  

2.2 Appendix 1 contains details of the progress made against the specific actions which will 
deliver the Jobs and Growth Strategy. 

The table below shows performance for April 2016– Sept 2016, compared to the target for 
the year. 

2.3 In the first six months of the financial year the City Council has worked with 193 businesses 
to help them grow and develop. This work has contributed to over £18 million of business 
investment and the creation of 915 jobs.

The City has again benefited from significant Chinese investment with China Red Sun Group 
being supported to invest £5m in Cadcam Automotive, further investment and job creation is 
forecast as the partnership develops. 

Chinese success is just one output of the ongoing international investment work taking place. 
Additional activity is continuing with other markets and developing links with the Olofstrom 
region of Sweden are beginning to show benefit. Techtank, a cluster of over 20 advanced 

5

Actual Target

People Apr - Sep 
2016 2016-17

Customers Assisted 17,202 28,000

People engaged/ registered 3,940 5,300

People into work 672 1420

NEETS into work, education or training 180 150

Investors and business sectors

Investment secured (£mill
[...]
new jobs created and 48 businesses supported to 
improve their workplace wellbeing.

2.9 Employment is one of the most strongly evidenced determinants of health and there is a 
growing body of evidence to show the financial benefits for business and other organisations 
that implement wellbeing programmes like the Workplace Wellbeing Charter are a cost-
effective way of improving workplace health, reducing sickness absence, and improved 

6Page 10



productivity and reduced staff turnover. In the last six months this service has engaged 111 
business and is actively working with 50 who are working towards the standards to gain the 
award. 53 workplace based Health Champions have been trained on health topic related 
themes. 26 organisations have achieved the award of the Charter. 

2.10 The Skills 4 Growth project (gap funded by the C&W LEP) concluded in March 2016 This 
resulted in a further 24 companies not previously supported receiving skills support to raise 
the skills levels of the workforce. 152 employees were supported with skills training. In 
summary since its inception the Skills 4 Growth project has supported 61 companies to raise 
the skills of their workforce, up skilling 308 employees. A successful submission of an Outline 
ESIF application for a £2.289 million project to continue the activity of Skills 4 Growth until 
December 2019 has been made. A full application is now with the Managing Authority for this 
funding and this is at clarification question stage of the approval process. 

2.11 Over 3,940 workless, unemployed and vulnerable adults and young people have engaged 
with the Council’s Employment Services over the past 6 months, well on the way to  
exceeding the target of 5,300 set for the year. Our primary engagement route is through the 
city centre Job Shop. The shop continues to experience high demand for its employment 
services and has helped 672 people into employment in the past 6 months out of a yearly 
target of 1420 - this is already a significant achievement.  The Employment Team is working 
extensively with a range of local employers and our Employer Hub service based at the Job 
Shop has actively worked to promote over 304 job opportunities and actively managed 63 
vacancies exclusively for Job Shop customers.    We have held almost 100 employment 
events at the Job Shop, with a variety of employers present, in sectors ranging from 
manufacturing, customer service and care. 

          

2.12 The Council is committed to supporting young people into employment, particularly those 
who fall into the NEETS category (young people not in education, employment or training). 
We have now implemented the £8.5 million ESF youth programme for Coventry, called 
Ambition.  As lead partner we are working with 20 different organisations across the city to 
improve the lives of NEETS.  211 young people have so far registered and started activity.  

7Page 11



The Job Shop continues to tackle youth unemployment, which has resulted in 180 young 
people starting an apprenticeship, work or further education.  We have also supported 60 
vulnerable young people to start a paid placement with a Coventry employer so far this year, 
20 of which have been Advanced Manufacturing Apprenticeships.   
  

2.13 Four European bids, with a value of just under £13 million are being developed.  If successful 
these programmes will support both young people (at risk of becoming NEET) and adults to 
engage with the labour market, develop their skills and find sustainable work.  

2.14 The Construction Shared Apprenticeship Scheme has taken on 9 young people between 
April and June of this year taking the total to 62 young people starting on the scheme 
altogether.  A total of 25 apprentices have achieved their apprenticeship framework to date 
and 100% of those have gone on to employment, self-employment or further learning 
following their apprenticeship. 

2.15 The “Think Local” work that supports the Councils commitm
[...]
 funding and 
this is at clarification question 
stage of the iteration process.

 People helped to 
improve their 
skills

28

P
age 32



 Ideas have been put forward for 
a mapping exercise for post 
ESIF funding

29

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item, as 
it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in accordance with 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The grounds for privacy are that it 
refers to the identity, financial and business affairs of an organisation and the amount of 
expenditure proposed to be incurred by the Council under a particular contract for the 
supply of goods or services.

Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration 23 November 2016 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration - Councillor J O’Boyle

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
St Michaels

Title:
2-12 & 14-18 Corporation Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant 

Is this a key decision?
No – Individual site disposal proceeds will be below the threshold for reporting to Cabinet

Executive Summary:

EDG Property (EDG) propose to invest significant financial resources into refurbishment and 
development of the currently vacant, former Co-op department store and the adjacent 2 – 12 
Corporation Street known as the Hawkins Building. The Co-op store has remained vacant for the 
last 12 months, since the retailer closed, with no real prospect of securing a replacement 
department store operator. 

The proposed scheme, subject to planning, would provide a sympathetic regeneration of the 
architecturally important building, retaining its iconic features and producing new ground floor 
retail, restaurant and leisure units and approximately sixty seven residential apartments on the 
upper floors  of  the former department store with residential and or offices proposed for the 
upper floors of the Hawkins building.  

The Council is keen to encourage the growth of a desired, private housing market within the city 
centre. EDG’s proposal is to provide high quality, private residential accommodation within a 
landmark building in the city centre, of a form which hasn’t been available for many years. 

There is currently no proven market for this type of development in the City Centre, so there is 
considerable uncertainty around the strength of demand for private, high quality residential 
accommodation in the city centre. This coupled with the costs/risk of redeveloping existing 
buildings means that the development is not considered to producing a return commensurate 
with the commercial risk being taken. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



2

As such the Council is being asked to forgo its existing rental income of for the next 41 years and 
any income for the next 250 years. In return it secures the development outlined. 

To facilitate this proposal the Council is being asked to widen the existing user clause to enable 
residential accommodation to be incorporated in the building and extend the term of the current 
head leases from 41 to 250 years which allows the developer to access the private development 
funding necessary.

To protect the Councils position and delivery of the development a statement of principles setting 
out the quality levels of the development have been agreed and the new lease would not be 
granted to the developer until they had secured planning permission for the scheme and let a 
building contract to undertake the work, in a form acceptable to the Council. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration is recommended to:

1. Approve the surrender of the current lease and granting of a new 250 year lease at a £1..
 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources to complete the necessary 
legal documentation.

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, for any subsequent variation in terms.
  

List of Appendices included:

Site plan 

Other useful background papers:
N/A

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 36



Report title: 2-12 & 14-18 Corporation Street

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In October 2015 the Heart of England Co-operative ceased trading from of the landmark 
140,000sqft former department store on Corporation Street, and it has remained vacant to date.

1.2 Currently the former department store and adjacent Hawkins building leased by the Co-op are 
held on separate leases with 41 years unexpired term and under which both currently restrict the 
use of the buildings to retail and office. 

1.3 The ground rent currently paid to the Council for the two leases is £4800 per annum.
 
1.4 EDG is a private development company based in Birmingham who have delivered award winning 

regeneration schemes in the Midlands The School Yard, Harbourne and The Mailbox and Cube 
in Birmingham City Centre and who have agreed a conditional purchase of the leasehold interest 
from the Co-op. 

1.5 The Co-op and EDG were in agreement that there was no realistic prospect of finding another 
department store to take on the building. EDG therefore employed an architect to consider a 
range of alternative redevelopment plans which has led to the presentation of their current 
proposal which includes retaining the fabric of a locally recognised, iconic building. 

1.6 The Council, through its emerging area action plan and local plan, is looking to encourage a 
range of housing options for people and would welcome high quality residential apartments in 
the City. This would complement and support other development schemes proposed in the city 
as well as help to attract more people to live back in the city centre which in turn will achieve 
significant economic and social benefits for the residents of the City.  

2. Options and recommended proposal

2.1 The Council is the freehold owner of the land upon which the buildings have been constructed. 
The lease currently only allows for the properties to be used for retail or offices. 

2.2 To facilitate the refurbishment of the existing buildings and provide ground floor retail, 
restaurants and leisure facilities along with approximately sixty seven high quality private 
residential apartments in the upper floors of the former department store there is a request to 
widen the user clause.

2.3 With only 41 years left on the existing lease, securing funding for the development would not be 
possible and the developer has requested that the Council accepts a surrender of both leases 
and simultaneously grant a new 250 year leasehold interest for each property.  

2.4 In return for widening the user clause and extending the lease term the developer is committing 
to delivering a high quality refurbishment of the buildings, subject to planning, as set out in a 
statement of design principles. These include:-

2.4.1 The appointment of an architectural practice recognised for its design-led ethos in order 
to design a scheme of quality which will add value to the city. 

2.4.2 The external façade will be enhanced by way of replacement glazing and window detail, 
along with the refurbishment and/or redevelopment of the existing 3rd floor.   The external 
statement brickwork to the 1st and 2nd floors will be retained and enhanced to ensure the 
original iconic post-war architecture is not lost.

Page 37



4

2.4.3 The upper floors of the former Co-operative Department Store will be designed and built 
for high quality, high value private residential apartments.  For the avoidance of any 
doubt, the scheme shall not be designed and built for student accommodation and there 
shall be no ‘clusteri
[...]
ing was configured as a 
department store over multiple levels.

2.5.5 Based on the current tax year and the anticipated sales rates of the new sixty seven 
residential apartments it is anticipated that this scheme will produce new Council Tax 
revenue of approximately £96,000 per annum.

2.5.6 Recommendation – To agree that in return for forgoing the value of the leasehold 
interest, the Council will be securing the investment and reuse of an architecturally 
important building in the City Centre, retaining its iconic features and providing the 
opportunity for people to live in high quality residential accommodation back in the heart 
of the City which will contribute to the economic and social well-being of the residents of 
Coventry. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

Formal public consultation of the development proposals will be undertaken as part of the formal 
planning application process.

Page 38



5

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Subject to Cabinet Member approval EDG will submit a planning application within an agreed 
timescale from the date of the conditional agreement. Assuming planning permission is obtained 
then work on site that is anticipated to commence within three months after the judicial review 
period after and the refurbishment scheme would take approximately 18 months to complete. 

5. Comments from the Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

The financial implications of this report are outlined in your private report.

5.2 Legal implications 

The Council is under a legal obligation to ensure that any consideration will represent "Best 
Value" in accordance with the Council's requirements to obtain the best consideration reasonably 
obtainable pursuant to the provisions of Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972.

It is recognised and expressed in the report that the value of the Councils interest is proposed to 
be forgone in return for the benefits of securing the development. Under 
[...]
cockroft@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person(s).

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Suzanne Bennett Governance 

Services 
Officer

Resources 09/11/16 10/11/16

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Phil Helm Finance 

Manager
Resources 08/11/16 10/11/16

Legal: Julie Sprayson Property 
Lawyer

Resources 08/11/16 09/11/16

Legal: Oluremi Aremu Senior Place 
Team Leader

Resources 09/11/16 11/11/16

Director: Martin Yardley Executive 
Director 

Place 11/11/16 14/11/16

Members: Cllr Jim’O’Boyle Cabinet 
Member for 
Jobs and 
Regeneration 

14/11/16 15/11/16

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Page 41

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


8

Appendix 1

Location Plan

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration meeting held on 5 October 2016
	5 Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2016- September 2016)
	6 2-12 and 14-18 Corporation Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant
	9 2-12 and 14-18 Corporation Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 23 November 2016

Present
Cabinet Member:  Councillor J O’Boyle 

 
Other Members: Councillor D Welsh (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
              Place: D Cockcroft, R Young

Resources:  O Aremu, S Bennett  

Public Business

28. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

29. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October, 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

30. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private matter contained in Minute 35 below relating to 2-12 and 14-18 
Corporation Street – Lease Surrender and Regrant on the grounds that that 
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Paragraph 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act, as it contains information 
relating to the identity financial or business affairs of an organisation and 
the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred by the Council under a 
particular contract for the supply of goods or services.

31. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2016- 
September 2016) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
summarised progress made in the six months April to September, 2016 to deliver 
the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry. The 3 year Strategy was endorsed by 
the Council in May 2014 and it articulates how the Council will use its resources to 
make to Coventry a City that supports businesses to grow and ensure that 
residents’ share in the benefits of a sustainable growing economy. 



– 2 –

In the first six months of the year, the Economy and Jobs service, part of the City 
Centre and Development Services, has directly contributed to creating 915 new 
job opportunities within Coventry against a target of 1,219 set for the year. £18 
million pounds of business investment has also been secured for the benefit of the 
City. Council services have already supported 193 businesses to grow and 
develop.

In the past 6 months just under 4000 people have accessed employment support. 
672 people who have engaged with the services provided have progressed into 
work, which is a significant achievement. The majority of these individuals are 
engaging through the Council’s city centre Job Shop located in Bull Yard. 

The Council is committed to supporting young people into employment, particularly 
those who fall into the NEETs category (young people not in education, 
employment or training). In May 2016 the Council began implementing the 
£8.5million European Social Fund funded youth programme for Coventry called 
Ambition, further details of which were outlined in the report. 

The Cabinet Member, Deputy Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member 
welcomed the progress detailed and, in particular, noted that the 2016-17 target 
for achieving 150 NEETs into work, education or training had already been 
reached with 180 NEETs securing work, education or training between April to 
September 2016. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:-

(1) Notes and endorses the progress made by the Jobs and Growth 
Strategy for Coventry between April-September 2016

(2) Agrees that future performance reports be bought to Cabinet on an 
annual basis only

(3) Agrees that the 2016-17 target for NEETs into work, education or 
training be increased from 150 to 325

32. 2-12 and 14-18 Corporation Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that EDG Property (EDG) proposed to invest significant financial 
resources into the refurbishment and development of the currently vacant former 
Co-op department store and the adjacent 2-12 Corporation Street known as the 
Hawkins Building. The Co-op store has remained vacant for the last 12 months 
since the retailer closed, with no real prospect of securing a replacement 
department store operator.

The proposed scheme, subject to planning, would provide a sympathetic 
regeneration of the architecturally important building, retaining its iconic features 
and producing new ground floor retail, restaurant and leisure units and 
approximately sixty seven residential apartments on the upper floors of the former 
department store with residential and or offices proposed for the upper floors of 
the Hawkins building.



– 3 –

There is currently no proven market for this type of development in the City 
Centre, so there is considerable uncertainty around the strength of demand for 
private, high quality residential accommodation in the City Centre. This coupled 
with the costs/risk of redeveloping existing buildings means that the development 
is not considered to producing a return commensurate with the commercial risk 
being taken. As such the Council is being asked to forgo its existing rental income 
for the next 41 years and any income for the next 250 years. In return it secures 
the development outlined.

To facilitate this proposal, the Council is being asked to widen the existing user 
clause to enable residential accommodation to be incorporated in the building and 
extend the term of the current head leases from 41 to 250 years which allows the 
developer to access the private development funding necessary.

To protect the Council’s position and delivery of the development, a statement of 
principles setting out the quality levels of the development have been agreed and 
the new lease would not be granted to the developer until they had secured 
planning permission for the scheme and let a building contract to undertake the 
work. In a form acceptable to the Council. 

A corresponding private report detailing confidential financial matters was also 
submitted for consideration (Minute 35 below refers)

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:-

(1) Approves the surrender of the current lease and granting of a new 
250 year lease at a value of £1

(2) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources to 
complete the necessary legal documentation

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, 
for any subsequent variation in terms

  

33. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

34. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

35. 2-12 and 14-18 Corporation Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant 

Further to Minute 32 above, the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration 
considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which detailed confidential 
financial matters in relation to the lease surrender and regrant of 2-12 and 14-18 
Corporation Street.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:-



– 4 –

(1) Approves the surrender of the current lease and granting of a new 
250 year lease at a value of £1

(2) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources to 
complete the necessary legal documentation

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, 
for any subsequent variation in terms

36. Any Other Items of Urgent Private Business 

There were no other items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 2.30pm)


